___________ ___________ ___________ ___________

 47,146 32,248 (47,166) (28,906)
 ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________

‘Other’ includes assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, other than GBP, Euros, Australian dollars

and Norwegian krone, including UAE dirham, Saudi riyals, Malaysian ringgit, Canadian dollars, Singapore dollars and

Iraqi dinar.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 October 2023

85  NES FIRCROFT BONDCO AS

18   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar year end rate

against the relevant foreign currencies. This sensitivity rate represents management’s assessment of the possible

change in foreign exchange rates. The numbers below represent the movement on profit and other equity in the

scenario where US Dollar weakens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% strengthening of US Dollar against

the relevant currency, there would be a comparable opposite impact on the profit and other equity.

   Profit or loss and equity

   2023 2022
(Unaudited)

   $’000 $’000

Sterling
   (1,375) (361)

Euros

 (72) (40)

Australian dollar

 (51) (42)

Norwegian krone
   (79) (47)

   __________ __________

19   DEFERRED TAXATION

The following are the major deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised by the Group in the year.

Intangibles
$’000

Losses
$’000

Restricted

interest
   $’000

Unremitted

earnings
   $’000

Other short
term timing
differences

$’000

Total
$’000

At 1 November 2021 (12,418) 947 673 (1,342) 5,254 (6,886)

Rate change adjustment (326) - - - - (326)

Balance sheet reclassification - - - - (101) (101)

Credit/(charge) to the income

statement

2,035

(14)

(26)

(1,175)

396

1,216

Exchange rate movements 1,928 (6) (129) 213 (190) 1,816
 __________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________

At 31 October 2022 (8,781) 927 518 (2,304) 5,359 (4,281)

Balance sheet reclassification - - - - (622) (622)

Credit/(charge) to the income

statement

2,053

4,776

(62)

(797)

(537)

5,433

Acquired in the period (2,164) - - - 157 (2,007)

Exchange rate movements 158 (99) (7) (107) (305) (360)
 __________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________

At 31 October 2023 (8,734) 5,604 449 (3,208) 4,052 (1,837)
 __________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where the Group has a legally enforceable right to do so. The

following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances (after offset) for financial reporting purposes:

   2023  2022
  (Unaudited)

   $’000  $’000

Deferred tax assets – non-current  2,582 7,712

Deferred tax liabilities – non-current  (4,419) (11,993)
  __________ __________

  (1,837) (4,281)
  __________ __________

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 October 2023

86  NES FIRCROFT BONDCO AS

19   DEFERRED TAXATION (CONTINUED)

At the balance sheet date, the Group has unused tax losses of $46,437,000 (2022: $64,432,000) and deferred

interest deductions of $79,533,000 (2022: $68,385,000), on which deferred tax has not been recognised.  These

amounts can be carried forward indefinitely, however it is not probable that future taxable profits and interest income

will be available against which they can be utilised.